
 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 3 July 2017 

Meeting time: 13.40

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales

 

Private pre-meeting (13.40 - 14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00) (Pages 1 - 7)  

2 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh Ports - evidence 

session with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

(14.00-15.00) (Pages 8 - 23)  

3 Paper(s) to note 

(15.00-15.05) 

   

3.1 Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the Welsh Government 

policy document, 'Brexit and Devolution' 

 (Pages 24 - 45)  

3.2 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: written evidence from 

the UK Chamber of Shipping 

 (Pages 46 - 54)  

3.3 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Secretary of State for Wales 

regarding the Great Repeal Bill 

 (Pages 55 - 64)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the 

scrutiny of the draft budget 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(15.05)   

5 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: feedback 

from rapporteur visit to Dublin 

(15.05-15.25) (Pages 67 - 70)  

6 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: 

consideration of evidence 

(15.25-15.45) (Pages 71 - 75)  

7 Forward work programme 

(15.45-15.55)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Ken Skates AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

David Rees AM  
Chair 
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 
 

19 June 2017 
 
 
 
Dear David,  
 
I very much welcome the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee’s inquiry 
into the implications of Brexit for Welsh and Irish ports.  
 
Our ports make a significant contribution to the Welsh economy, and I am pleased to 
see the committee’s recognition of their importance to Wales’ current and future 
prosperity, and the need to protect and enhance their role following the UK’s exit from 
the European Union.  
 
I am looking forward to discussing this matter in more detail with the committee later this 
month. Ahead of this, I have attached written evidence to this letter, which I trust you will 
find helpful.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Ken Skates AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Pack Page 17



EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION COMMITTEE 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE 
INQUIRY INTO THE IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT FOR WELSH PORTS 

 

1 

 

Introduction  
 

1. Welsh Government recognises the key role ports in Wales play in supporting a 
prosperous, united, secure and connected Wales. They are an important source 
of economic wealth and jobs at a national, regional and local level, and ensure 
Wales is internationally and sustainably connected for both the transport of 
people and goods.   
 

2. Welsh ports are significant players nationally and internationally, servicing a wide 
range of specialised and general markets. They make important contributions to 
our economy, directly and indirectly, acting as a gateway to economic hubs in the 
Republic of Ireland, the UK, the rest of Europe and the world.  

 
Context - Cargo 
 

3. The Welsh port share of UK freight traffic for 2015 was 56.4 million tones (Mt) – 
around 11% of the UK total1.  

  
4. Of the total Welsh traffic, major ports2 are responsible for handling 55.5 Mt, which 

is 
[...]
 on a ship or be driven out of the dock gate. 
 
Filling retail shelves before the shops open, keeping factory production lines running, and ensuring 
the uninterrupted functioning of every other business that relies on just-in-time logistics for its supply 
chain depends on all those lorries leaving the port immediately, free from either the reality or the risk 
of being delayed in the port pending clearance. 
 
Quite apart from any considerations about the disruption of supply chains, therefore, a significant 
proportion of the cargo carried as ro-ro freight is at risk of being spoiled if it is delayed at ports, 
pending clearance.   
 
The continued flow of the 40+% of the UK’s trade that is carried as ro-ro freight also depends on the 
continued absence of any requirement to provide declarations (for any purpose) on entry into or 
departure from the UK, and equally on entry to or departure from the EU, as there is no capability 
within the supply chain to provide such declarations. 
 
 

The Chamber of Shipping 
20 January 2017 

 

Pack Page 54



 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

 

 

 

The Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP 

Secretary of State for Wales 

1 Caspian Point 

Caspian Way 

Cardiff Bay 

CF10 4DQ 

 

 

Your ref: 

Our ref: EJ/RT 

 

 

21 June 2017 

 

 

Dear Alun 

Further to our conversation on Monday, I would like to offer you, formally, my 

congratulations on your reappointment as the Secretary of State for Wales. 

As we discussed, there are important challenges and opportunities for Wales 

ahead and I hope that we will be able to continue our dialogue in the best 

interests of the people of Wales.  I thought it would be useful to follow up on 

some of the issues discussed: 

Brexit and the Great Repeal Bill 

Responding to the challenges of Brexit is a high priority for me and the Assembly.  

I would like to stress the need for UK Government to engage with the Assembly 
[...]
tion that will follow, and ensuring that the voice 

of the people of Wales is heard.  This will stretch the already limited 

capacity of our legislature.  The Welsh Government and the Assembly 

Commission will need to be innovative and radical in how we approach 

and support our legislative and scrutiny duties over the next few years. 

29. As that process unfolds, I am determined to demonstrate and secure the 

National Assembly’s role as a strong, effective legislature for Wales. 

Pack Page 63



 

 

 

External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

15 June 2017 

Dear Chair 

Scrutiny of the draft Budget 

I am writing following the Business Committee’s consideration of their draft report 

on changes to Standing Orders in relation to scrutiny of the draft Budget, prior to 

the Standing Order changes and the Budget Process Protocol being considered in 

Plenary next week. 

The changes to the Budget process are the culmination of a piece of work started by 

the Finance Committee in the Fourth Assembly; the devolution of fiscal powers in 

the Wales Act 2014 have meant that the Assembly’s scrutiny now has to consider 

not just Welsh Government spending plans, but how these plans will be financed, 

through taxation and borrowing. 

The main changes which are being proposed are that the budget scrutiny becomes 

a two stage process, whereby the higher level information which would be 

scrutinised by the Finance Committee is published prior to the detail needed by the 

policy committees, and more time is allowed for scrutiny.  Specifically, it is hoped 

this additional time will allow the policy committees to undertake more detailed 

scrutiny of the spending in your portfolios, and you will no longer be required to 

report to the Finance Committee, you are able to report in your own right should 

you so wish. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 3.4



 

I have requested a discussion on these changes at the next Chairs’ forum, to enable 

us to talk through the changes in more detail and we can consider how:  

- the Committee scrutiny will work in practice,  

- the Finance Committee can maintain an oversight role,  

- we can work together to maximise public engagement, 

- any training and development needs for committees can be met 

Prior to consideration in Plenary the proposed changes to Standing Orders have 

been tabled, as has the revised protocol. 

Should you have any queries on this please do not hesitate to let me know, and I 

look forward to discussing these changes further at the Chairs’ Forum meeting on 

12 July 2017. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

Pack Page 66

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh Ports - evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
	Evidence paper from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the implications of Brexit for Welsh Ports (e)

	3.1 3.1 Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the Welsh Government policy document, 'Brexit and Devolution'
	Paper to note 1 - Brexit and Devolution- Letter FM to Chair of EAAL Committee
	Paper to note 2 - FINAL Brexit and Devolution PDF English document 14.06.17

	3.2 3.2 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: written evidence from the UK Chamber of Shipping
	3.3 3.3 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Great Repeal Bill
	Paper to note 5 - Correspondence from the Llywydd to A Cairns in relation to the GRB (e).pdf
	Paper to note 6 - Evidence from the Llywydd to A Cairns in relation to the GRB (e)

	3.4 3.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the scrutiny of the draft budget
	5 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: feedback from rapporteur visit to Dublin
	6 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: consideration of evidence



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional

Legislation Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/4126

Meeting date: Monday, 3 July 2017

Meeting time: 14.02 - 15.44

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM (Chair)
Dawn Bowden AM
Suzy Davies AM

Mark Isherwood AM
Steffan Lewis AM
Jeremy Miles AM

Eluned Morgan AM

Witnesses:

Simon Jones, Welsh Government

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and

Infrastructure

Julia Williams, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Alun Davidson (Clerk)
Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk)
Sara Rees (Deputy Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 311 KB) View as HTML (171 KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received from Michelle Brown. There was no substitute.

2 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh Ports - evidence

session with the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members and agreed to provide
additional information to the Committee in writing.

3 Paper(s) to note
3.1 3.1 Correspondence from the First Minister regarding the Welsh Government

policy document, '‘Brexit and Devolution'

3.2 3.2 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: written evidence from

the UK Chamber of Shipping

3.3 3.3 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Secretary of State for Wales

regarding the Great Repeal Bill

3.4 3.4 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the

scrutiny of the draft budget

3.5 Members noted the papers.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting

4.1 The motion was agreed.


http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64710/3%20July%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64710/3%20July%202017.html?CT=2

5 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: feedback from

rapporteur visit to Dublin

5.1 Members noted the paper and discussed the issues raised during the rapporteur
visit to Dublin by three Members of the Committee.

6 Inquiry into the implications of Brexit for Welsh ports: consideration of

evidence

6.1 Members considered the evidence received.

7 Forward work programme

7.1 Members considered the forward work programme of the Committee.



